

No. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

RUBEN PEREZ GOMEZ,
Petitioner,

v.

THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Respondent.

On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari To The
Supreme Court of the State of California

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

(Death penalty case)

LAURA S. KELLY
Counsel of Record
4521 Campus Drive #175
Irvine, CA 92612
lkelly@lkellylaw.net
(949) 737-2042

Counsel for Petitioner
Ruben Perez Gomez

Table of contents

Question presented	i
Parties to the proceedings	2
Opinions below	2
Jurisdiction.....	2
Constitutional provisions and statutes involved.....	3
Statement of the case.....	4
Reasons for granting the writ	11
Certiorari should be granted to decide whether California’s death penalty statute violates the constitutional requirement that any fact that increases the penalty for a crime must be found by a jury beyond a reasonable doubt.	11
I. This Court has held that every fact that serves to increase a maximum criminal penalty must be proven to a jury beyond a reasonable doubt.....	11
II. California’s death penalty statute violates <i>Hurst</i> by not requiring that the jury’s factual sentencing findings be made beyond a reasonable doubt.....	14
III. California is an outlier in refusing to apply <i>Ring</i> ’s beyond-a-reasonable-doubt standard to factual findings that must be made before a death sentence can be imposed.	19
Conclusion	21
California Supreme Court opinion (Nov. 29, 2018).....	Appendix A
California Supreme Court order denying rehearing (Feb. 13, 2019)	Appendix B
Letter from Scott S. Harris, Clerk, notifying counsel that Justice Kagan has extended the time to file a petition for writ of certiorari to and including June 13, 2019 (May 3, 2019)	Appendix C
Cal. Pen. Code §§ 187, 190, 190.1, 190.2, 190.3, 190.4, & 190.5	Appendix D

Table of authorities

Federal Cases

<i>Apodaca v. Oregon</i> , 406 U.S. 404 (1972).....	21
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	passim
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	11, 15
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> , 549 U.S. 270 (2007).....	11
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , __ U.S. __, 136 S.Ct. 616 (2016)	passim
<i>Johnson v. Louisiana</i> , 406 U.S. 356 (1972)	21
<i>Ramos v. California</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1318 (2019)	21
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	passim
<i>United States v. Gabrion</i> , 719 F.3d 511 (6th Cir. 2013)	18
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995).....	11

Federal Constitution

Fifth Amendment.....	passim
Sixth Amendment	passim
Fourteenth Amendment	passim

Federal Statutes

18 U.S.C.A. section 3593(C).....	25
28 U.S.C. section 1257(a).....	2

State cases

<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 202 So.3d 40 (Fla. 2016)	17
<i>Nunnery v. State</i> , 127 Nev. 749 (Nev. 2011).....	18

<i>People v. Contreras</i> , 58 Cal.4th 123 (2013).....	6
<i>People v. Gomez</i> , 5 Cal.5th 243 (2018)	10
<i>People v. Karis</i> , 46 Cal.3d 612 (1988).....	18
<i>People v. Maury</i> , 30 Cal.4th 342 (2003)	21
<i>People v. Merriman</i> , 60 Cal.4th 1 (2014)	6, 18
<i>People v. Montes</i> , 58 Cal.4th 899 (2014)	6
<i>People v. Prieto</i> , 30 Cal.4th 226 (2003)	6
<i>People v. Rangel</i> , 62 Cal.4th 1192 (2016)	7, 10
<i>People v. Wolfe</i> , 114 Cal.App.4th 177 (2003)	21
<i>Rauf v. State</i> , 145 A.3d 430 (Del. 2016)	17
<i>Ritchie v. State</i> , 809 N.E.2d 258 (Ind. 2004)	18
<i>State v. Steele</i> , 921 So.2d 538 (Fla. 2005)	13
<i>State v. Whitfield</i> , 107 S.W.3d 253 (Mo. 2003)	18

California Constitution

Cal. Const. art. I, section 16	21
--------------------------------------	----

State statutes

Ala. Code 1975 section 13A-5-45(E)	20
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. section 13-751(B)	20
Ariz. Rev. Stat. section 13-703(F)	16
Ariz. Rev. Stat. section 13-703(G)	15
Ark. Code Ann. section 5-4-603(A)	20
Cal. Penal Code section 187	3
Cal. Penal Code section 190	3, 4, 6
Cal. Penal Code section 190.1	3

Cal. Penal Code section 190.2	3, 4, 15
Cal. Penal Code section 190.3	passim
Cal. Penal Code section 190.4	3, 4
Cal. Penal Code section 190.5	3
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. section 18-1.3-1201(1)(D)	20
Fla. Stat. section 775.082(1)	13
Fla. Stat. section 921.141(3)	15
Ga. Code Ann. section 17-10-30(C)	20
Idaho Code section 19-2515(3)(B)	20
Ind. Code Ann. section 35-50-2-9(A)	20
K.S.A. section 21-6617(E)	20
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. section 532.025(3)	20
La. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. Art. 905.3	20
Miss. Code Ann. section 99-19-103	20
Mo. Rev. Stat. Ann. section 565.032.1(1)	20
Mont. Code Ann. section 46-18-305	20
N.C. Gen. Stat. section 15A-2000(C)(1)	20
Neb. Rev. Stat. section 29-2520(4)(F)	20
Nev. Rev. Stat. section 175.554(4)	20
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. section 2929.04(B)	20
Okla. Stat. Ann., Tit. 21, section 701.11	20
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. section 9711(C)(1)(III)	20
S.C. Code Ann. section 16-3-20(A)	20
S.D. Codified Laws Ann. section 23A-27A-5	20
Tenn. Code Ann. section 39-13-204(F)	20
Tex. Crim. Proc. Code Ann. Art. 37.071 § (2)(C)	20
Va. Code Ann. section 19.2-264.4(C)	20

Wyo. Stat. section 6-2-102(D)(I)(A), (E)(I) 20

Other Authorities

John G. Douglass, *Confronting Death: Sixth Amendment Rights
at Capital Sentencing*, 105 Colum. L. Rev. 1967 (2005) 15
